

20.03.2026
Sl. No.13
Ct. 06
NB

Calcutta High Court
In The Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Miscellaneous Jurisdiction

C.R.M (A) 772 of 2025
CRAN 1 of 2025

In Re:- An application for anticipatory bail under Section 438 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 corresponding to Section 482 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In the matter of: Md. Kazi Mostofa Kamal Rabbani
... petitioner

Ms. Madhushri Dutta,
Ms. Bipasha Mrug.
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty Id.APP.,
Mr. Kallol Acharjee.
...for the State.

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.

Heard the learned counsels for the petitioner and the State.

Considering the explanation provided in the application for restoration, I am inclined to allow the said application.

Let the application for anticipatory bail be restored to its original file and number.

Accordingly, the application being CRAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of.

List this matter for further consideration under the same heading on 23rd March, 2026.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)

